G OBRIEN & GERE

October 30,2012

Mr. John C. Grathwol, P.E.

Remedial Bureau B - Div of Environmental Remediation
New York State Department of Environmental Conservation
625 Broadway

Albany, NY 12233-7016

RE: Former Accurate Die Casting Site
Fayetteville, New York

FILE: 3902.45845 Corres

Dear Mr. Grathwol:

This letter presents the status of groundwater treatment plant operations for the former Accurate Die Casting
site in Fayetteville, New York for the third quarter of 2012 (July 4 through September 28). This information is
provided as required by the Order on Consent (#A7-0318-94-10). Included are the results of the monitoring
activities associated with the SPDES Fact Sheet for the groundwater treatment system.

OPERATION STATUS & ACTIVITIES COMPLETED

As of September 28, 2012, a total of 97,630,370 gallons of groundwater has been treated since startup on
February 5, 1996. Since July 3, 2012, 646,170 gallons of groundwater have been treated: 264,210 gallons from
recovery well RW-1, and 381,960 gallons from recovery well RW-2. No groundwater was collected from the
sump located outside the northeast corner of the building or the collection trench constructed in the former
VOC/PAH/PCB Soils Area.

O’Brien & Gere performed the sampling activities associated with the SPDES Fact Sheet (#734052). The
analytical results associated with the SPDES Fact Sheet monitoring activities performed during July, August and
September 2012 are summarized in Table 1. The effluent during the period complied with the SPDES discharge
limits. The laboratory analytical data sheets are provided as Attachment A.

ACTIVITIES SCHEDULED

Continue operation of the groundwater recovery and treatment system including SPDES monitoring.

Conduct the annual round of groundwater monitoring during which samples will be collected from monitoring
wells MW-5, MW-6, MW-9, MW-10, MW-11, MW-12, MW-13, MW-14, MW-15B, MW-16B, MW-17, MW-18, MW-
21, MW-22, MW-24, PZ-1 and PZ-2.

If you have any questions regarding this report, please do not hesitate to call me at (315) 956-6100.

Very truly yours,
O'BRIEN & GERE ENGINEERS, INC.

L

Alfred R. Farrell, P.E.
Project Manager

333 West Washington Street, Syracuse, NY 13221-4873 | p 315-956-6100 | f 315-463-7554 | www.obg.com
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Mr. John C. Grathwol, P.E.
October 30, 2012
Page 2

Attachments

cc: T. Slutzky - The Anderson Company
T. Olmsted - ITT Corporation
M. Distler - O’Brien & Gere
J. Sutphen - O’Brien & Gere, Office of General Counsel

333 West Washington Street, Syracuse, NY 13221-4873 | p 315-956-6100 | f 315-463-7554 | www.obg.com
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Accurate Die Casting Site
Fayetteville, New York

Table 1

Monitoring Requirements and Effluent Data

Monitoring Requirements

Discharge Discharge Minimum
Analyte (units) Limitation Limitation Measurement Sample Effluent Effluent Effluent Effluent

Daily Average Daily Maximum  Frequency (1) Type 7/3/2012 7/5/2012 7/6/2012 7/9/2012
Flow (GPD) Monitor 150000 Continuous Meter 9465 9245 9218 9037
pH (SU) 6.5-8.5 2/Week Grab 7.34 734 7.32 7.34
Residue, non-filterable (mg/L) Monitor 20 Weekly 3-hr comp. 5U
Total dissolved solids (TDS) (mg/L) Monitor Monitor Weekly 3-hr comp. 720
Mercury, total (mg/L) Monitor 0.0008 Quarterly 3-hr comp. 0.0002 U
Zinc, total (mg/L) Monitor 0.3 Quarterly 3-hr comp. 0.02U
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene (ug/L) Monitor 10 2/Month Grab 05U
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene (ug/L) Monitor 10 2/Month Grab --- --- 05U ---
Methylene chloride (ug/L) Monitor 20 2/Month Grab 2U
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane (ug/L) Monitor 10 2/Month Grab --- --- 05U ---
Tetrachloroethene (ug/L) Monitor 10 2/Month Grab 05U
Toluene (ug/L) Monitor 20 2/Month Grab --- --- 05U ---
Trichloroethene (ug/L) Monitor 10 2/Month Grab 05U

Notes:

- Not analyzed, NA - Data Not available
U - Not Detected, J - Estimated

(1) Minimum monitoring requirements based on SPEDES permit modified November, 21, 1997.

1:\Obg-Lim.3902\45845.1tt-Acc-Die-O-A\Docs\3Q12\3Q12_Table_1 Effluent_Data.xls
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Table 1
Accurate Die Casting Site
Fayetteville, New York
Monitoring Requirements and Effluent Data

Analyte (units) Effluent Effluent Effluent Effluent Effluent Effluent Effluent Effluent
7/10/2012 7/11/2012 7/13/2012 7/16/2012 7/18/2012 7/19/2012 7/20/2012 7/23/2012
Flow (GPD) 8950 8860 8815 8653 8560 8370 8410 8217

Residue, non-filterable (mg/L)

Zinc, total (mg/L)

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene (ug/L)
Methylene chloride (ug/L)

Tetrachloroethene (ug/L)

Trichloroethene (ug/L)

1:\Obg-Lim.3902\45845.Itt-Acc-Die-O-A\Docs\3Q12\3Q12_Table_1_Effluent_Data.xls Page 2 of 6



Table 1
Accurate Die Casting Site
Fayetteville, New York
Monitoring Requirements and Effluent Data

Analyte (units) Effluent Effluent Effluent Effluent Effluent Effluent Effluent Effluent
7/24/2012 7/26/2012 7/27/2012 7/30/2012 8/1/2012 8/2/2012 8/3/2012 8/6/2012
Flow (GPD) 8150 8016 8018 7887 7887 7930 7739 7657

Residue, non-filterable (mg/L)

Zin, total (mglL) 1
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene (ug/L) 1
Methylene chioride (ug/L) 1
Tetrachloroethene (ugL) e

Tichorosthone (/L) 1

1:\Obg-Lim.3902\45845.Itt-Acc-Die-O-A\Docs\3Q12\3Q12_Table_1_Effluent_Data.xls Page 3 of 6



Table 1
Accurate Die Casting Site
Fayetteville, New York
Monitoring Requirements and Effluent Data

Analyte (units) Effluent Effluent Effluent Effluent Effluent Effluent Effluent Effluent
8/10/2012 8/13/2012 8/17/2012 8/21/2012 8/24/2012 8/28/2012 8/29/2012 9/4/2012
Flow (GPD) 7527 7410 7035 7313 7088 6930 6778 6888

Residue, non-filterable (mg/L)
Zinc, total (mg/L)
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene (ug/L)
Methylene chloride (ug/L)
Tetrachloroethene (ug/L)

Trichloroethene (ug/L)
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Table 1
Accurate Die Casting Site
Fayetteville, New York
Monitoring Requirements and Effluent Data

Analyte (units) Effluent Effluent Effluent Effluent Effluent Effluent Effluent Effluent Effluent
9/6/2012 9/7/2012 9/11/2012 9/12/2012 9/14/2012 9/18/2012 9/20/2012 9/24/2012 9/25/2012
Flow (GPD) 6825 6664 6608 6436 6450 6293 6235 6265 6352

Residue, non-filterable (mg/L)

Trichloroethene (ug/L)

1:\Obg-Lim.3902\45845.Itt-Acc-Die-O-A\Docs\3Q12\3Q12_Table_1_Effluent_Data.xls
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Table 1
Accurate Die Casting Site
Fayetteville, New York
Monitoring Requirements and Effluent Data

Analyte (units) Effluent Effluent
9/27/2012 9/28/2012
Flow (GPD) 6415 6269

Resicue,non-fierable (mg/) I
Zinc, ot (mgl) I
cis-1.2-Dichloraetene (ug/) I
Methylene chlorice (gl I
Tetraehlorosthene (i) I

Tichorosthone (/L) I

1:\Obg-Lim.3902\45845.Itt-Acc-Die-O-A\Docs\3Q12\3Q12_Table_1_Effluent_Data.xls Page 6 of 6



Life Science Laboratories, Inc.
5854 Butternut Drive
East Syracuse, NY 13057 (315) 445-1900

Thursday, July 26, 2012

Mr. Al Farrell
O'Brien & Gere Engineers, Inc.

333 W. Washington St.
P.O. Box 4873

Syracuse, NY 13221-4873

TEL: 315-956-6100

Project: FORMER ACCURATE DIE CAST
RE: Analytical Results

Dear Mr. Al Farrell:

Order No.: K1207045

Life Science Laboratories, Inc. received 5 sample(s) on 7/6/2012 for the analyses presented in the
following report. Sample results relate only to the samples as received by the laboratory.

Very truly yours,
Life Science Laboratories, Inc.

i u
£

Anfhony Crescenzi
Project Manager



Life Science Laboratories, Inc.
5854 Butternut Drive
East Syracuse , NY 13057

(315) 445-1900

Analytical Results

StateCertNo: 10248

CLIENT: O'Brien & Gere Engineers, Inc.

Lab ID: K1207045-001A

Project: Former Accurate Die Cast Client Sample ID: Effluent Comp 7/6/12
W Order: K1207045
Matrix: WATER Collection Date:  07/06/12 7:30
Date Received: 07/06/12 8:08

Analyte Result Qual PQL Units DF Date Analyzed
MERCURY EPA 245.1 (E245.1)

Mercury ND 0.00020 mg/L 1 07/13/12 15:33
TOTAL METALS BY ICP EPA 200.7 (E200.2)

Zinc ND 0.020 mg/L 5 07/24/12 15:39

NOTES:

Sample analyzed by method 200.8

Qualifiers: *  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level
Value exceeds the instrument calibration range
Analyte detected below the PQL

Prim./Conf. column %D or RPD exceeds limit

U o~ ™

Print Date: 07/26/12 11:25

Project Supervisor: Anthony Crescenzi

B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
ND Not Detected at the Practical Quantitation Limit (PQL)

S Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits

Page 1 of 2



Life Science Laboratories, Inc.
5854 Butternut Drive

f East Syracuse , NY 13057 (315) 445-1900

Analytical Results

StateCertNo: 10248

CLIENT O'Brien & Gere Engineers, Inc.
Project: Former Accurate Die Cast

W Order: K1207045
Matrix: WATER

Lab ID: K1207045-001B
Client Sample ID: £fffuent Comnp 7/6/12

Collection Date:  07/06/12 7:30
Date Received: 07/06/12 8:08

Analyte Result Qual PQL Units DF Date Analyzed
RESIDUE-FILTERABLE (TDS) SM 18-20 2540 C
Residue-filterable (TDS) 720

10 mg/l 1 07/09/12

RESIDUE-NON-FILTERABLE (TSS)

SM 18-20 2540 D

Residue-non-filterable (TSS) ND 5.0 mg/L 1 07/09/12
Qualifiers: *  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
E Value exceeds the instrument calibration range H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
] Analyte detected below the PQL ND Not Detected at the Practical Quantitation Limit (PQL)
P Prim./Conf. column %D or RPD exceeds limit S Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits

Print Date: 07/26/12 13:02 Project Supervisor: Anthony Crescenzi Page 1 of |



Life Science Laboratories, Inc.
5854 Butternut Drive
¢ East Syracuse, NY 13057

(315) 445-1900

Analytical Results

StateCertNo: 10248

CLIENT: O'Brien & Gere Engineers, Inc.
Project: Former Accurate Die Cast

W Order: K1207045
Matrix: WATER

Lab ID: K1207045-002A
Client Sample ID: fnffuent Comp 7/6/12

Collection Date:  07/06/12 7:30
Date Received: 07/06/12 8:08

Analyte Result Qual PQL Units DF Date Analyzed
MERCURY EPA 245.1 (E245.1)

Mercury ND 0.00020 mg/L 1 07/13/12 15:35
TOTAL METALS BY ICP EPA 200.7 (E200.2)

Zinc ND 0.020 mg/L 5 07/24/12 15:59

NOTES:

Sample analyzed by method 200.8

Qualifiers: *  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level
Value exceeds the instrument calibration range
Analyte detected below the PQL

Prim./Conf. column %D or RPD exceeds limit

U~ T

Print Date: 07/26/12 11:25

Project Supervisor: Anthony Crescenzi

B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
ND Not Detected at the Practical Quantitation Limit (PQL)

S Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits

Page 2 of 2



5854 Butternut Drive
East Syracuse, NY 13057 (315) 445-1900

\Life Science Laboratories, Inc.

Analytical Results

StateCertNo: 10248

CLIENT  O'Brien & Gere Engineers; Inc:
Project: Former Accurate Die Cast

W.Order: K1207045
Matrix: WATER

Lab 1D:
Client Sample ID:

Collection Date:

-K1207045-003A

Effluent Grab 7/6/12

07/06/12 7:30

Date Received: 07/06/12 8:08
Inst. ID:  MSO01_11 Sample Size 10 mL PrepDate:
ColumnID: Rix-VMS % Moisture: BatchNo: R24297
Revision: 07/15/12 8:36 TestCode 8260W FileID: 1-SAMP-T3597.D
Col Type:
Analyte ResultQual PQL Units DF Date Analyzed
VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS BY GC/MS SW8260B
1,1,2,2-Tetrachioroethane ND 0.50 Hg/L 1 0711112 15:18
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.50 Hg/L 1 07/11/112 15:18
Methylene chloride ND 2.00 pg/L 1 07/11/12 1518
Tetrachioroethene ND 0.50 Mg/L 1 07/11/12 1518
Toluene ND 0.50 pg/L 1 07/1111215:18
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.50 yg/L 1 07/11/12 15:18
Trichioroethene ND 0.50 pg/t 1 07/11/112°15:18
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 112 75-130 %REC 1 07/1112 15:18
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 102 75-125 %REC 1 07/111215:18
Surr: Toluene-d8 97 75-125 %REC 1 07/11/12 15:18
Qualifiers: *  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
E Value exceeds the instrument calibration range H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
J  Analyte detected below the PQL ND Not Detected at the Practical Quantitation Limit (PQL)
P Prim./Conf column %D or RPD exceeds limit S Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits

Print Date: 07/15/12 8:39 609070 Project Supervisor: Anthony Crescenzi

Page 1 of 3



5854 Butternut Drive
East Syracuse, NY 13057 (315) 445-1900

Life Science Laboratories, Inc.

Analytical Results

StateCertNo: 10248

CLIENT - O'Brien & Gere Engineers; Inc.
Project: Former Accurate Die Cast

W Order: K1207045
Matrix: WATER

Lab ID:
Client Sample ID:

Collection Date:

K1207045-004A
Between Carbon Grab 7/6/12

07/06/12 7:30

Date Received: 07/06/12 8:08
Inst. ID:  MSO1_I1 Sample Size 10 mL PrepDate:
ColumnID: Rtx-VMS % Moisture: BatchNo: R24297
Revision: 07/15/12 8:36 TestCode 8260W FilelD: 1-SAMP-T3598.D
Col Type:
Analyte ResultQual PQL Units DF Date Analyzed
VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS BY GC/MS SW8260B
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.50 pg/L 1 07/11/12 15:50
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 1.76 0.50 pg/L 1 07/11/12 15:50
Methylene chioride ND 2.00 po/L 1 07/11/12 15:50
Tetrachloroethene ND 0.50 Mg/l 1 07/11/12 15:50
Toluene ND 0.50 po/L 1 07/11/1215:50
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.50 ug/L. 1 07/11/12 15:50
Trichloroethene ND 0.50 pg/L 1 07/11/1215:50
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 114 75-130 %REC 1 07/11/12 15:50
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 101 75-125 %REC 1 07/11/12 15:50
Surr: Toluene-d8 96 75-125 %REC 1 07/11/12 15:50
Qualifiers: *  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
E Value exceeds the instrument calibration range H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded

—

Analyte detected below the PQL
Prim./Conf. column %D or RPD exceeds limit

la~]

ND Not Detected at the Practical Quantitation Limit (PQL)
S  Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits

Print Date: 07/15/12 8:39 609071 Project Supervisor: Anthony Crescenzi

Page 2 of 3



5854 Butternut Drive
East Syracuse, NY 13057 (315) 445-1900

Life Science Laboratories, Inc.

Analytical Results

StateCertNo: 10248

CLIENT - O'Brien & Gere Engineers, Inc:
Project: Former Accurate Die Cast

W Order: K1207045
Matrix: WATER

Lab ID:
Client Sample ID:

Collection Date:
Date Received:

K1207045-005A
Influent Grab 7/6/12

07/06/12 7:30
07/06/12 8:08

Inst. ID: MS01 11 Sample Size 10 mL PrepDate:
ColumnID: Rtx-VMS % Moisture: BatchNo: R24297
Revision:  07/15/12 8:36 TestCode 8260W FilelD: 1-SAMP-T3599.D
Col Type:
Analyte ResultQual PQL Units DF Date Analyzed
VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS BY GC/MS SW8260B
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 10.0 pg/L 20 07111112 16:21
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 10.0 Hg/l 20 0711112 16:21
Methylene chloride ND 40.0 po/L 20 07/11/12 16:21
Tetrachloroethene ND 10.0 pg/L 20 07/1112 16:21
Toluene ND 10.0 Hg/L 20 07/11/1216:21
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 10.0 Hg/L 20 07111112 16:21
Trichloroethene 558 10.0 g/l 20 07/11/1216:21
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 115 75-130 %REC 20 07/1112 16:21
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 104 75-125 %REC 20 07111112 16:21
Surr: Toluene-d8 96 75-125 %REC 20 07/11/12 16:21
Qualifiers: Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
E Value exceeds the instrument calibration range H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
] Analyte detected below the PQL ND Not Detected at the Practical Quantitation Limit (PQL)
P Prim/Conf column %D or RPD exceeds limit S  Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits

Print Date: 07/15/12 8:39 609072 Project Supervisor: Anthony Crescenzi

Page 3 of 3
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Life Science Laboratories, Inc.

Client Name: OBG-MS

Work Order Number: K1207045

Sample Receipt Checklist

b-ie

Checklist completed by: fgﬂ{/

Initials

Delivery Method: Hand Delivered

Date

Shipping container/cooler in good condition? Yes WV
Custody seals intact on shipping container/cooler? Yes L
Custody seals intact on sample bottles? Yes
Chain of custody present? Yes ¥
Chain of custody signed when relinquished and received? Yes ¥
Chain of custody agrees with sample labels? Yes V.
Samples in proper container/bottle? Yes vV
Sample containers intact? Yes V.
Sufficient sample volume for indicated test? Yes ¥
All samples received within holding time? Yes /!
Container/Temp Blank temperature in compliance? Yes V!
Water - VOA vials have zero headspace? Yes V'
Water - pH acceptable upon receipt? Yes ¥

pH Preservative pH Acceptable Sample ID

>12  NaOH Yes .. N .| NAM

<2 HNO3 Yes ¥ N . NAL

< HSO4 Yes | N NA V'

<2 1:1 HCL Yes | N NA ¥

5.9 Pest/PCBs (608/8081) yag N NA IV

Comments:

Corrective Action:

Date and Time Received: 7/6/2012 8:08:00 AM
Received by: hg
Reviewed by: /3{ S Y-

No |
No

No L |

Initials : Date

Not Present P

Not Present v

Not Applicable V]

No |

No .

No

Nol
No '

No . |

No i

No _

No VOA vials submitted |

Not Applicable -

Volume of Preservative added in Lab.




Life Science Laboratories, Inc.

5854 Butternut Drive
East Syracuse, NY 13057 (315) 445-1900

Thursday, July 26, 2012

Mr. Al Farrell
O'Brien & Gere Engineers, Inc.

333 W. Washington St.
P.O. Box 4873

Syracuse, NY 13221-4873

TEL: 315-956-6100

Project: FORMER ACCURATE DIE CAST
RE: Analytical Results

Dear Mr. Al Farrell:

Order No.: K1207087

Life Science Laboratories, Inc. received 1 sample(s) on 7/11/2012 for the analyses presented in the
following report. Sample results relate only to the samples as received by the laboratory.

Very truly yours,
Life Science Laboratories, Inc.

(._,4'*-"““* L‘ (:», y .
Anthony Crescenzi

Project Manager



| Life Science Laboratories, Inc. Analytical Results
5854 Butternut Drive

East Syracuse , NY 13057 (315) 445-1900 StateCertNo: 10248
CLIENT OBrien & Gere Engineers, Inc. Lab ID: K1207087-001A
Project: Former Accurate Die Cast Client Sample ID: Efffaens Comp 7/11/2012
W Order: K1207087
Matrix: WATER Collection Date:  07/11/12 8:00
Date Received: 07/11/12 8:00
Analyte Result Qual PQL Units DF Date Analyzed
RESIDUE-FILTERABLE (TDS) SM 18-20 2540 C
Residue-filterable (TDS) 710 10 mg/L 1 07/1212
RESIDUE-NON-FILTERABLE (TSS) SM 18-20 2540 D
Residue-non-filterable (TSS) ND 5.0 mg/l 1 07/12/12
Qualifiers: *  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
E  Value exceeds the instrument calibration range H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
] Analyte detected below the PQL ND Not Detected at the Practical Quantitation Limit (PQL)
P Prim./Cont. column %D or RPD exceeds limit S Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits

Print Date: 07/26/12 9:45 Project Supervisor: Anthony Crescenzi Page 1 of |



LSL Central Lab

Kio705 7

Llfe Scclence Labora tories, Inc. 5854 Butternut Drive

, Chain of Custody
East Syracuse, New York 13057
(315) 445-1105

Client; C8rEY § frgpe Analysis/Method
| Project: - Foemen ACcueqte Die
‘Sampled by: %27 LS eapeie ’ 'QL’
Client Contact: 7/ Faerel Phone # A :

- ~ Sample Description h‘d\

_ - - - Dat Ti Sample | Comp. | No. of A '

- ___Sample Location Collzge'd Col;:c?ed 1\72:5: oroG'?gb Con?aiﬁers Comments
99\ _ EfvecT TR 7700 | watee| Comp| | (

’Relmqmshed by: ”7,7{ /@W Date: %7+ /- (L Time:gggj Received by: ‘Date: Time:
Relinquished by: Date: Time: Received by: Date: Time:

: ]
Rel,mqunshed,by: Date: _ Time: Received by Lab: Pt S j\ ' Date: 7<((-; _LTime:d Pilow
Shipment Method: HGap Airbill Number:  — : /3. o0 <
Turnaround Time Reqmred Comménts:

' _Routine —_

Rush _ .
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Orininai -1 ahnratan,



Life Science Laboratories, Inc.

+ Sample Receipt Checkiist i
Client Name: OBG-MS Date and Time Received: 7/11/2012 8:00:00 AM
Work Order Number: K1207087 Received by: gis
Checklist completed by: {z (7 "7 - {l ~ L Reviewed by: M ) - / / - / Lo
Initials [ Date Initialsf i‘ " Date

Delivery Method: Hand Delivered

Shipping container/cocler in good condition?
Custody seals intact on shipping container/cooler?
Custody seals intact on sampie botties?

Chain of custody present?

Chain of custody signed when relinquished and received?
Chain of custody agrees with sample labels?
Samples in proper container/bottle?

Sample containers intact?

Sufficient sample volume for indicated test?

All samples received within holding time?
Container/Temp Blank temperature in compliance?

Water - VOA vials have zero headspace?

Woater - pH acceptable upon receipt?

Comments:

N

Corrective‘ Action: . .

Yes W/ No [ Not Present [

Yes [ ] No [ Not Present V!

Yes || No [ Not Applicabie %

Yes V| No || .
Yes W No []

Yes VI No L

Yes V| No [ )

Yes v No L]

Yes ¥ No [

Yes V! No

Yes VI No [

Yes [ No  No VOA vials submitted V! »
ers U] No [] Not Applicable v



{Life Science Laboratories, Inc.

5854 Butternut Drive
£ East Syracuse, NY 13057 (315) 445-1900

Thursday, July 26,2012

Mr. Al Farrell

O'Brien & Gere Engineers, Inc.
333 W. Washington St.

P.O. Box 4873

Syracuse, NY 13221-4873

TEL: 315-956-6100

Project: FORMER ACCURATE DIE CAST
RE: Analytical Results

Dear Mr. Al Farrell:

Order No.: K1207193

Life Science Laboratories, Inc. received 2 sample(s) on 7/16/2012 for the analyses presented in the
following report. Sample results relate only to the samples as received by the laboratory.

Very truly yours,
Life Science Laboratories, Inc.

Anthony Crescenzi
Project Manager



{ Life Science Laboratories, Inc. Analytical Results
5854 Butternut Drive

East Syracuse , NY 13057 (315) 445-1900 StateCertNo: 10248
CLIENT O'Brien & Gere Engineers, Inc. Lab ID: K1207193-001A
Project: Former Accurate Die Cast Client Sample ID: Efffecens Comp 7/16/12 §7:38
W Order: K1207193
Matrix: WATER Collection Date:  07/16/12 7:30
Date Received: 07/16/12 8:00
Analyte Result Qual PQL Units DF Date Analyzed
RESIDUE-FILTERABLE (TDS}) SM 18-20 2540 C
Residue-filterable (TDS) 720 10 mg/L 1 07119112
RESIDUE-NON-FILTERABLE (7SS} SiM 18-20 2540 D
Residue-non-filterable (TSS) ND 5.0 mg/L 1 07/19/12
Qualifiers: *  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
E  Value exceeds the instrument calibration range H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
J Analyte detected below the PQL ND Not Detected at the Practical Quantitation Limit (PQL)
P Prim./Conf. column %D or RPD exceeds limit S Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits

Print Date: 07/26/12 9:44 Project Supervisor: Anthony Crescenzi Page 1 of |



Life Science Laboratories, Inc.
5854 Butternut Drive
East Syracuse, NY 13057

(315) 445-1900

Analytical Results

StateCertNo: 10248

CLIENT O'Brien & Gere Engineers, Inc. Lab ID: K1207193-002A
Project: Former Accurate Die Cast Client Sample ID: Effluent Grab 7/16/12 07:30
W Order: K1207193
Matrix: WATER Collection Date:  07/16/12 7:30
Date Received: 07/16/12 8:00
Inst. ID: MS04_73 Sample Size 10 mL PrepDate:
ColumnID: Rix-VMS % Moisture: BatchNo: R24313
Revision: 07/17/12 15:31 TestCode 8260W FileID: 1-SAMP-R0165.D
Col Type:
Analyte ResultQual PQL Units DF Date Analyzed
VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS BY GC/MS SW8260B
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.50 Mg/l 1 07/16/1213:15
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.50 Hg/L 1 07/16/12 13:15
Methylene chloride ND 2.00 ug/l 1 07/16/1213:15
Tetrachloroethene ND 0.50 ug/L 1 07/16/12 13:15
Toluene ND 0.50 Mg/l 1 07/16/1213:15
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.50 pg/L 1 07/16/12 13:15
Trichloroethene ND 0.50 ug/L 1 07/16/1213:15
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 102 75-130 %REC 1 07/16/1213:15
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 100 75-125 %REC 1 07/16/12 13:15
Surr: Toluene-d8 106 75-125 %REC 1 07/16/1213:15

Qualifiers:

oo~

Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level
Value exceeds the instrument calibration range
Analyte detected below the PQL

Prim./Conf. column %D or RPD exceeds limit

B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded

ND Not Detected at the Practical Quantitation Limit (PQL)

S Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits

Print Date: 07/17/12 15:32

609532

Project Supervisor: Anthony Crescenzi

Page 1 of 1



Llfe S«:lence Laborai

i 1307193

5854 Butternut Drive

V N tories, Inc. Chain of Custody
1 L SL | Central Lab - East Syracuse, New York 13057
3 : (315) 445 1105
lChent OPRIEN ¢ Gere Analysis/Method
2 , ‘ ;
Project: P/af/e/n CR Aoty Dyel /
‘Sampled by: L1460 Krewn abe
»Client 'Contact: AL Foe & el \ Phonc%e # ' o .
Sample Descript]ion ﬁ,‘? O;}(W
' - ' i sample | Comp. | No.of |/ A ’ '
Sample Location Coa:tged Ct;II-lIg:;?ed l\illi;ntﬁxe or(g:gb Con?ai?lers Comments
09l EELve T 16 T30 | wike |Comp | | [ ~
el E S veaT 7413 1730 |wetka|Geas | 3 3
| Relinquished by: /”Z,\%* M Date: P/ s Time: §.00 | Received by: Date: Time:
1 Relinquished by: ’ Date: Time: Received by: Date: Time:
{ Relvin'quished‘ by: Date: Time: Received by Lab: _r N ;\\‘_" Date:7-74 - | TimecB’i <y
.| Shipment Method: HA0D Airbill Number- =
Turnaround Time Required: Comments:
_Routine
“Rush
. . . Originai - Laboratory
~ Cooler Temperature: [ ) 67

Copv - Client




]

Life Science Laberatories, Inc.

Sample Receipt Checkiist -

B

Client Name: OBG-MS ’ Date and Time Received: 7/16/2012 8:00:00 AM

Work Order Number: K1207193 ’ Received by: gis '

Checklist completed by: é‘? S = it it Reviewed by: ﬁ1 V-l /e
Initials ‘ Date Initials j Date

?

Delivery Method: Hand Delivered

Shipping container/cooler in good condition? 4 Yes V| No [] Not Present || 4
Custody seals intact on shipping container/cooler? Yes L] No [] Not Present V]

Custody seals intact on sample bottles? Yes [ No [ Not Applicable v

Chain of custody present? Yes VI Nol !,

Chain of custody signed when refinquished and received? Yes v No i

Chain of custody agrees with sample labels? Yes V! No [

Samples in proper container/bottle? 3 Yes W No | »
Sample containers intact? . Yes VI No il

Sufficient sample volume for indicated test? Yes M No

All samples received within holding time? Yes W1 No L]

Container/Temp Blank temperature in compliance? Yes V! No L

Water - VOA vials have zero headspace? Yes ¥ No |  NoVOA vials submitted ]

Water - pH acceptable upon rec:eipt? : Yes L! No L Not Ap})licable

’

Comments: | ) . S .
N i > - ]

- g Y ) . . .
Corrective Action: - . : S S Lo . . .

1 . B e .
+ + - '



\Life Science Laboratories, Inc.

5854 Butternut Drive
East Syracuse, NY 13057 (315) 445-1900

Friday, August 03, 2012

Mr. Al Farrell
O'Brien & Gere Engineers, Inc.

333 W. Washington St.
P.O. Box 4873

Syracuse, NY 13221-4873

TEL: 315-956-6100

Project: FORMER ACCURATE DIE CAST
RE: Analytical Results

Dear Mr. Al Farrell:

Order No.: K1207246

Life Science Laboratories, Inc. received 1 sample(s) on 7/23/2012 for the analyses presented in the
following report. Sample results relate only to the samples as received by the laboratory.

Very truly yours,
Life Science Laboratories, Inc.

Anthony Crescenzi
Project Manager



Life Science Laboratories, Inc. Analytical Results

5854 Butternut Drive
East Syracuse , NY 13057 (315) 445-1900 StateCertNo: 10248
CLIENT OBrien & Gere Engineers, Inc. Lab ID: K1207246-001A
Project: Former Accurate Die Cast Client Sample ID: #ffluens Comp 7/23/2012
W Order: K1207246
Matrix: WATER Collection Date:  07/23/12 7:30
Date Received: 07/23/12 8:03
Analyte Result Qual PQL Units DF : Date Analyzed
RESIDUE-FILTERABLE (TDS) SM 18-20 2540 C
Residue-filterable (TDS) 720 10 mg/L 1 07/24/12
RESIDUE-NON-FILTERABLE (TSS) SM 18-20 2540 D
Residue-non-filterable (TSS) 9.0 5.0 mg/L 1 07/30/12
Qualifiers: *  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level B Analyte detected in the aégoé;;ted Method élar;i( B
E Value exceeds the instrument calibration range H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
J  Analyte detected below the PQL ND Not Detected at the Practical Quantitation Limit (PQL)
P Prim./Conf. column %D or RPD exceeds limit S Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits

Print Date: 08/03/12 15:03 Project Supervisor: Anthony Crescenzi Page 1 of |



AT 24
Llfe Smence Laboratorles Inc.

5854 Butternut Drive Chain of Custody
| Central Lab

[ East Syracuse, New York 13057
i (315) 445-1105
|

Client: - C‘RR/E/U ¢ Ceec

Analysis/Method
Project: Feemen fceu £ZTe Dy
Sampled by: 7 67 Loeppor ke g
Client Contact: AL Y= 72 L Phone # A
Sample Descrlptlon {‘(;)»\
o ) ) : Date Time - | Sample | Comp. | No. of AN
__Sample Location Colietted | Collected | Matrix | o Grab [Containers Comments
' EHbve.. T 2990 7230 | unfea|(onp| | [
'Rehnqunshed by: %7" M _ Date: /7wo?3v/(;(Time: L00 | Received by: Date: Time:
Relinquished by: Date: Time: Received by: Date: Time:
_- Rel_:nqunshed_by ' . Date: Time: Received by Lab: %\\ #—-——— ' Date:7_ 43, 2 Time: ¥
‘Shipment Method: ,%4,1/;) ' Airbill Number: - / '
i :
Turnaround Time Required: Commtlants:
_Routine zé ;
- Rush _ ,
: N . ~] Oriainai - | akhnratan,
Cooler Temperature: / 2 4




Life Science Laboratories, Inc.

Sample Receipt Checklist
¥

¥

" Client Name: OBG-MS ’ ' Date and Time Received: 7/23/2012 8:03:00 AM
Work Order Number: K1207246 ' Received by: gis
N 3 - ]
Checklist completed by: AR Nea L Reviewed by: e - a3
Initials - Date iniials ‘ Date

Delivery Method: Hand Delivered

Shipping container/cooler in good condition? : Yes M No | Not Present [
Custody seals intact on shipping cdntainer/cooler? Yes || No [ Not Present V]
Custody seals intact on sample bottles? Yes [] No L] Not Applicable V]
Chain of custody present? Yes W No ,D
Chain of custody signed when relinquished and received? Yes No [
Chain of custody agrees with sample labels? Yes V| No [
Samples in proper container/bottle? . Yes M No L]
. Sample containers intact? Yes V) No [
Sufficient sample volume for indicated test? Yes V] No [
All samples received within holding time? Yes ¥ No [
Container/Temp Blank temperature in compliance? Yes V] No ! |
. : . 7
Water - VOA vials have zero headspace? Yes [] - NolJ  No VOA vials submitted ¥/
Water - pH acceptable upon receipt? ” Yes [ No T Not Applicable .
' ) . , , [ )
4 1
b ’ ]
P + ’ + N '
! » 3 \ * ¥ > R
N ki 3
EN i
' ’ A ¥ b
3 ' ) ¥ ¥ ¥ » |
’ * ’ ’ i ! +
E 2 ¥
? ¥ ¥ i 3 4
¥ +
. . ' . g L * + } 'y, ’
R K . 3 o, * oy . q ¥ ) N LI
,- Comments; . . . . - . :
. : + i H 3" P N . >y . i 3 R L] s . Y
4 : M
' +! ? * 3 ) . ' a } + ]
14 N " ¥ o 14 N ) 3
+ _ Corrective Action: ; - - R A R T N e e R R o
b , + " ~A' * £ - . : iv 3, 1y . N ‘ 2 " ',} i ¥ . . : A 4, iy .
LR } s L Vo ) [ £ oot } ’ 4 ) . 4 fa
27 57 ' ' T . . a3 t 4 4 ”
} ’ . : i} £ H
+ 4 + . 3
. . ¢ ] - N * - ‘.
. 4 _’ ¥ + i



\Life Science Laboratories, Inc.

5854 Butternut Drive
East Syracuse, NY 13057 (315) 445-1900

Thursday, August 09, 2012

Mr. Al Farrell
O'Brien & Gere Engineers, Inc.

333 W. Washington St.
P.O. Box 4873

"Syracuse, NY 13221-4873

TEL: 315-956-6100

Project: FORMER ACCURATE DIE CAST
RE: Analytical Results

Dear Mr. Al Farrell:

Order No.: K1207310

Life Science Laboratories, Inc. received 1 sample(s) on 7/30/2012 for the analyses presented in the
following report. Sample results relate only to the samples as received by the laboratory.

Very truly yours,
Life Science Laboratories, Inc.

~—
Anthony Crescenzi
Project Manager



{ Life Science Laboratories, Inc. Analytical Results
5854 Butternut Drive

East Syracuse , NY 13057 (315) 445-1900 StateCertNo: 10248
CLIENT O'Brien & Gere Engineers, Inc. Lab ID: K1207310-001A
Project: Former Accurate Die Cast Client Sample ID: Efffuent Comp 7/30/2812
W Order: K12067310
Matrix: WATER Collection Date:  07/30/12 8:00
Date Received: 07/30/12 9:30
Analyte Result * Qual PQL Units DF Date Analyzed
RESIDUE-FILTERABLE (TDS) SM 18-20 2540 C
Residue-filterable (TDS) 690 10 mg/L 1 07/31/12
RESIDUE-NON-FILTERABLE (TSS) SM 18-20 2540 D
Residue-non-filterable (TSS) ND 5.0 mg/L 1 08/06/12
Qualifiers: *  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
E Value exceeds the instrument calibration range H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
J  Analyte detected below the PQL ND Not Detected at the Practical Quantitation Limit (PQL)
P Prim./Conf. column %D or RPD exceeds limit S Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits

Print Date: 08/09/12 9:35 Project Supervisor: Anthony Crescenzi Page 1 of 1



Ko 730

Llfe SCIence Laboratorles Inc.

LSL‘ Central Lab

5854 Butternut Drive : Chain of Custody
East Syracuse, New York 13057

l
- (315) 445-1105
|

?C"e“t' =y a‘ bepe

Analysis/Method
jPrOJeCt  Fotmer Accoesrte Dio |
SAAL: 11007 Kroemec ba S
Client Contact: /4L ,5/4 ool Phone # A
- N
Sample Descrlptlon ‘ /Sj?
' ) - . . Date Time Sample | Comp. | No.of
— - Sample Location Colletted | Collected | Matrix | or Grab |Containers Comments
001 EXCLve.T 2304 8:00 \witfer | Comp| [ | ]
’Rehnqmshed by %/ﬁj /@M /Z;L Date: 4. 3¢..¢ & Time: %0 Received by: Date: Time:
Relinquished by: Date: Time: Received by: A | Date: Time:
; Rel_mqunshed.by: ' ) : ime: i : C ' : ime:
e e Date: Time: Received by Lab: /QL \ Date~ _ 34, 2 Time: 5o . a0,
Shipment Method: 1} 44/D ' Airbill Number- /Y :
i
Turnaround Time Required: Commc'ants:
_Routine
“Rush ,
Cooler Temperature: 3.0t Crioinat- 2boezien:



Life Science Laboratories, Inc.

.

Sample Receipt Checklist

Client Name: OBG-MS ' Date and Tir;ne Received: ' 7/30/2012 9:30:00 AM

Work Order Number: K1207310 ’ Received by: gis

Checklist completed by: ' {;«: g '7 - ? B Reviewed by: - - ‘ [Q/( wis ?9 e
Initials . } Date ) : initials i Date

Delivery Method: Hand Defivered

Shipping container/cooler in good conditidn? Yes No [] " Not Present ]
Ctuistody seals intact on shipping container/cooler? Yes [*] No [ Not Present Vi
Custody seals intact on sample bottles? Yes [ No L] Not Applicable
Chain of,custody present? . Yes y No L]
- Chain of custody signed when relinquished and received? Yes V| No L]
Chain of custody agrees with sample labels? ' Yes VI No [ ?
Samples in proper container/bottle? - Yes No [
Sample containers intact? A Yes v No L]
4 *
? b
Sufficient sample volume for indicated test? Yes No D
All samples received within holding time? _ Yes V| No [
Container/Temp Blank temperature in compliance? Yes W1 No [
Water - VOA vials have zero headspace? Yes [ No[]  NoVOAvials submitted V! -
Water - pH acceptable upon receipt? . Yes [ No L] Not Applicable v
By R
3 ¥
3 ¥
E] ) ¥ 3
A ' ¥ ¥ ¥
# B
8 A . . e b .
El )
¥, ‘i
B ? ’ : +
Comments. 4 oo Vo
. o | o ) ;. . U , 1 ;)
» : . * » R o N
. . . . 3 ) . . ¥
\ f' s = ] N S - o ‘ o
o C_orrectivef‘ction:".: T ’ VAT e A S s ,
Ly e VE S L. b R N . S L 4
* \ a " v 'l:



\Life Science Laboratories, Inc.
5854 Butternut Drive
East Syracuse, NY 13057 (315) 445-1900

Tuesday, September 18, 2012

Mr. Al Farrell

O'Brien & Gere Engineers, Inc.
~333"W. Washington St

P.O. Box 4873

Syracuse, NY 13221-4873

TEL: 315-956-6100

Project:  FORMER ACCURATE DIE CAST
RE: Analytical Results Order No.: K1208105

Dear Mr. Al Farrell:

Life Science Laboratories, Inc. received 3 sample(s) on 8/10/2012 for the analyses presented in the
following report. Sample results relate only to the samples as received by the laboratory.

Very truly yours,
Life Science Laboratories, Inc.

Anthony Crescenzi
Project Manager




Life Science Laboratories, Inc.
5854 Butternut Drive
East Syracuse , NY 13057

(315) 445-1900

Analytical Results

StateCertNo: 10248

CLIENT OBrien & Gere Engineers, Inc.
Project:  Former Accurate Die Cast

W Order: K1208105
Matrix: WATER

Lab ID: K1208105-001A
Client Sample ID: Efffucnt Comp 8/16/12

08/10/12 7:30
08/10/12 8:05

Collection Date:
Date Received:

Analyte Result Qual PQL Units DF Date Analyzed
RESIDUE-FILTERABLE (TDS) SM 18-20 2540 C

esidue-filterable (TDS) 710 10 mg/L 1 08/14/12
RESIDUE-NON-FILTERABLE (TSS) SM 18-20 2540 D

Residue-non-filterable (TSS) ND

Qualifiers:

*

Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level
Value exceeds the instrument calibration range
Analyte detected below the PQL

Prim./Conf. column %D or RPD exceeds limit

U= T

Print Date: 09/18/12 11:18

Project Supervisor: Anthony Crescenzi

08/16/12

B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
H' Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
ND Not Detected at the Practical Quantitation Limit (PQL)
S Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits

Page 1 of ]




Life Science Laboratories, Inc. Analytical Results
5854 Butternut Drive

L East Syracuse, NY 13057 (315) 445-1900 StateCertNo: 10248
CLIENT  OBrien & Gere Engineers, Inc. Lab ID: K1208105-002A
Project: Former Accurate Die Cast Client Sample ID: Effluent Grab 8/10/12
W Order: K1208105
Matrix: WATER Collection Date:  08/10/12 7:30
Date Received: 08/10/12 8:05
Inst. ID:  MSO1 11 Sample Size 10 mL PrepDate:
ColumnID: Rtx-VMS % Moisture: BatchNo: R24537
Revision:  09/18/12 10:28 TestCode 8260W FilelD: 1-SAMP-T3932.D
Col Type:
Analyte ’ ResultQual PQL Units DF Date Analyzed
VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS BY GC/IMS SW8260B
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.50 pg/L 1 08/20/12 16:20
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.50 ug/L 1 08/20/12 16:20
Methylene chloride ND 2.00 pg/L 1 08/20/12 16:20
Tetrachioroethene ND 0.50 Hg/L 1 08/20/12 16:20
Toluene ND 0.50 Mg/l 1 08/20/12 16:20
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.50 Mg/l 1 08/20/12 16:20
Trichloroethene ND 0.50 ug/t 1 08/20/12 16:20
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 101 75-130 %REC 1 08/20/12 16:20
Surr: 4-Bromofiuorobenzene 99 75-125 %REC 1 08/20/12 16:20
Surr: Toluene-d8 101 75-125 %REC 1 08/20/12 16:20
Qualifiers: *  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
E  Value exceeds the instrument calibration range H . Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
] Analyte detected below the PQL ND  Not Detected at the Practical Quantitation Limit (PQL)
P Prim./Conf. column %D or RPD exceeds limit S Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits

Print Date: 09/18/12 10:28 615432 Project Supervisor: Anthony Crescenzi Page 1 of 2




Life Science Laboratories, Inc.
5854 Butternut Drive

East Syracuse, NY 13057

(315) 445-1900

Analytical Results

StateCertNo: 10248

CLIENT  O'Brien & Gere Engineers, Inc. Lab ID: K1208105-003A
Project: Former Accurate Die Cast Client Sample ID: Between Carbons Grab 8/10/12
W Order: K1208105
Matrix: WATER Collection Date:  08/10/12 7:30
Date Received: 08/10/12 8:05
Inst. ID:  MS01_11 Sample Size 10 mL PrepDate:
ColumnID: Rtx-VMS % Moisture: BatchNo: R24537
Revision: 09/18/12 10:28 TestCode 8260W FileID: 1-SAMP-T3947.D
Col-Type: o
Analyte ResultQual PQL Units DF Date Analyzed
VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS BY GC/MS SW8260B
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.50 Mg/l 1 08/21/12 0:11
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 3.85 0.50 yg/L 1 08/21/12 0:11
Methylene chioride ND 2.00 Ha/L 1 08/21/12 0:11
Tetrachloroethene ND 0.50 Mg/l 1 08/21/12 0:11
Toluene ND 0.50 Hg/L 1 08/21/12 0:11
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.50 Mg/l 1 08/21/12 0: 11
Trichloroethene 2.38 0.80 Hg/b 1 0821112 8:11
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 103 75-130 %REC 1 08/21/12 0:11
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 99 75-125 %REC 1 08/21/12 0:11
Surr: Toluene-d8 101 75-125 %REC 1 08/21/12 0:11

Qualifiers:

o=

Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level
Value exceeds the instrument calibration range
Analyte detected below the PQL

Prim./Conf. column %D or RPD exceeds limit

B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
H . Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded

ND Not Detected at the Practical Quantitation Limit (PQL)

S Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits

Print Date: 09/18/12 10:28

615433

Project Supervisor: Anthony Crescenzi

Page 2 of 2



Life Science Laboratories, Inc.

Sample Receipt Checklist

Client Name: OBG-MS

Work Order Number: K1208105

Checklist completed by:

Initials Date

Delivery Method: Hand Delivered

Date and Time Received:

8/10/2012 8:05:00 AM

Received by: gis

Q i (9 e ( = Reviewed by:

Lo Soypj2

Initiald | Date

Shipping container/cooler in good condition? Yes No [ Not Present [ |
Custody seais intact on shipping container/cooler? Yes [ No [] Not Present
Custody seals intact on sample bottles? Yes [ | No [ Not Applicable v
Chain of custody present? Yes No [

Chain of custody signed when relinquished and received? Yes No [

Chain of custody agrees with sample labels? Yes Wl No [

Samples in proper container/bottle? Yes No [

Sample containers intact? Yes No [

Sufficient sample volume for indicated test? Yes No [

All samples received within holding time? Yes No [

Container/Temp Blank temperature in compliance? Yes No [

Water - VOA vials have zero headspace? Yes V] NolJ NoVOA vials submitted []
Water - pH acceptable upon receipt? Yes [ No [ | Not Applicable

Comments:

Corrective Action:




{1208 105

¥ Y Life Science Laboratories, Inc.  sg54 Butternut Drive Chain of Custody
LSL Central Lab = East Syracuse, New York 13057

y (315) 445-1105

'.: Chent ORIV ¢Gepe _ Analysis/Method

Project: &5 p.5,00 Accurare Die
Sampled by: 27R (v ff epneckie
Client Contact: Al Fareel Phone #

Sample Descript:ion :

o ; : Date Time - | Sample | Comp. | No. of » Comments
- Sample Location Colletted | Collected | Matrix | or Grab |Containers :
' 'EWLu-én/T AN T 30 | wartez|ComP [ / »
EClve. T 801 730 lwatie Gess| 3 2
BeTweew Caesows 81010 730 |wster |6r8| 3 _ 2

‘Reli‘nquished;by: % M } Date: 370~/ Time: Y 05| Received by:

‘Date: Time:
Relinquished by: Date: Time: Received by: Date: Time:
‘Relinquished by: A Date: Time: Received by Lab: /)4{(% %___\ Date:§-,,,. , 2 Time 5., 5
‘Shipment Method: Hﬁﬂ/[) | ‘ Airbill Number: (e : )/ <~
Turnaround Time Required: Commz’ants: : |
' _Routine __
“Rush

. : \-/L‘ Orininni -1 ahnratan,
Cooler Temperature: 1)




Life Science Laboratories, Inc.
5854 Butternut Drive
East Syracuse, NY 13057 (315) 445-1900

Sunday, August 26, 2012

Mr. Al Farrell
O'Brien & Gere Engineers, Inc.

333 W. Washington St.
P.O. Box 4873

Syracuse, NY 13221-4873

TEL: 315-956-6100

Project: FORMER ACCURATE DIE CAST
RE: Analytical Results

Dear Mr. Al Farrell:

Order No.: K1208125

Life Science Laboratories, Inc. received 1 sample(s) on 8/13/2012 for the analyses presented in the
following report. Sample results relate only to the samples as received by the laboratory.

Very truly yours,
Life Science Laboratories, Inc.

Py J . it

Anthony Crescenzi
Project Manager



{ Life Science Laboratories, Inc. Analyﬁca] Results
5854 Butternut Drive

East Syracuse , NY 13057 (315) 445-1900 StateCertNo: 10248
CLIENT O'Brien & Gere Engineers, Inc. Lab ID: K1208125-001A
Project: Former Accurate Die Cast Client Sample ID: Effluent Comp 8/13/2612
W Order: K1208125
Matrix: WATER Collection Date:  08/13/12 7:30
Date Received: 08/13/12 8:08
Analyte Result Qual PQL Units DF Date Analyzed
RESIDUE-FILTERABLE (TDS) SM 18-20 2540 C
Residue-filterable (TDS) 690 10 mg/L 1 08/14/12
RESIDUE-NON-FILTERABLE (TSS) SM 18-20 2540 D
Residue-non-filterable (TSS) ND 5.0 mg/L 1 08/16/12
”Qualiﬁers: *  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
E Value exceeds the instrument calibration range H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
J  Analyte detected below the PQL ND Not Detected at the Practical Quantitation Limit (PQL)
P Prim./Conf. column %D or RPD exceeds limit S Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits

Print Date: 08/26/12 9:58 Project Supervisor: Anthony Crescenzi Page 1 of 1



IKido g (1S

¥ ¥ Life Science Laboratories, Inc. 5854 Butternu Drive | Chain of Custody
1 L SL Central Lab - East Syracuse, New York 13057
L 4 (315) 445-1105

Client: * o apien 44 ene Analysis/Method

PijeCt' g)ﬁm oy ﬂCCuMTi D/( ' ' /

Sampled by: /M8€T_foewnecke

Client Contact: 4/ Fiaenel Phone #

“ - ' Sample Descript:ion : 5

' . : ' i ) . of ‘

‘_ | Sample Location Collotrert | Golloemed ety | cror Continers A Comments
(0 j EXL e T EAA1N 730 |watea |Counb| | [

‘Rehnqu:shed ‘by: /47;{' M Date:'~/3-7 2 Time:? o & Rreceived by: Date: Time:
Relinquished by: Date: Time: Received by: Date: Time:
;Re!mqunshed.by: Date: Time: Received by Lab: kP{\ g..,mw ‘ Datef-/ 3., ) TimepS: o%
‘Shipment Method: f//%/z/@ ' Airbill Number: 7

Turnaround Time Required: Commt—i:nts:

' _Routine
“Rush ~
: : Originai - | ahnratan,

Cooler Temperature: / Z G




Life Science Laboratories, Inc.

Sample Receipt Checklist

Client Name: OBG-MS Date and Time Received: 8/13/2012 8:08:00 AM

Work Order Number: K1208125 Received by: gis

Checklist completed by: £ S 9// £t Reviewed by: ﬂ—ﬁ% 57 e S
Initials L Date Initials ‘ Date

Delivery Method: Hand Delivered

Shipping container/cooler in good condition? Yes v No [] Not Present L]
Custody seals intact on shipping container/cooler? Yes [ No [ Not Present
Custody seals intact on sample botties? Yes L] Ne [] Not Applicable
Chain of custody present? Yes No [

Chain of custody signed when relinquished and received? Yes No []

Chain of custody agrees with sample labels? Yes - No L]

Samples in proper container/bottle? Yes No [

Sample containers intact? Yes No [

Sufficient sample volume for indicated test? Yes No [

All samples received within holding time? Yes No [

Container/Temp Blank temperature in compliance? Yes No []

Water - VOA vials have zero headspace? Yes [ No ] No VOA vials submitted /!
Water - pH acceptable upon receipt? Yes [ No [ Not Applicable v

Comments:

Corrective Action:



Life Science Laboratories, Inc.
5854 Butternut Drive
East Syracuse, NY 13057 (315) 445-1900

Tuesday, September 18, 2012

Mr. Al Farrell
OBrien & Gere Engineers, Inc.

333 "W Washington St.
P.O. Box 4873

Syracuse, NY 13221-4873

TEL: 315-956-6100

Project:  FORMER ACCURATE DIE CAST
RE: Analytical Results Order No.: K1208217

Dear Mr. Al Farrell:

Life Science Laboratories, Inc. received 2 sample(s) on 8/21/2012 for the analyses presented in the
following report. Sample results relate only to the samples as received by the laboratory.

Very truly yours,
Life Science Laboratories, Inc.

Anthony Crescenzi
Project Manager




Life Science Laboratories, Inc.

LSL 5854 Butternut Drive

East Syracuse , NY 13057 (315) 445-1900

Analytical Results

StateCertNo: 10248

CLIENT O'Brien & Gere Engineers, Inc.

Lab ID:

K1208217-001A

Project:  Former Accurate Die Cast Client Sample ID: Efffuenr Comp 8721712 68:30
W Order: K1208217
Matrix: WATER Collection Date:  08/21/12 8:30
Date Received: 08/21/12 9:02

Analyte Result Qual PQL Units DF Date Analyzed
RESIDUE-FILTERABLE (TDS) SM 18-20.2540.C

Residue-filterable (TDS) 740 10 mg/L 1 08/24/12
RESIDUE-NON-FILTERABLE (TSS) SM 18-20 2540 D

Residue-non-filterable (TSS) ND

Qualifiers:

Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level

[e]

Value exceeds the instrument calibration range
Analyte detected below the PQL
Prim./Conf. column %D or RPD exceeds limit

v B

Print Date: 09/18/12 11:31

5.0 mg/L

1 08/23/12

B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
ND  Not Detected at the Practical Quantitation Limit (PQL)
S Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits

Project Supervisor: Anthony Crescenzi

Page 1 of |




Life Science Laboratories, Inc. Analytical Results
5854 Butternut Drive

¢ East Syracuse, NY 13057 (315) 445-1900 StateCertNo: 10248
CLIENT  O'Brien & Gere Engineers, Inc. Lab ID: K1208217-002A
Project: Former Accurate Die Cast Client Sample ID: Effluent Comp 8/21/12 08:30
W Order: K1208217
Matrix: WATER Collection Date:  08/21/12 8:30
Date Received: 08/21/12 9:02
Inst. ID: MS04 73 Sample Size 10 mL PrepDate:
ColumnlID: Rtx-VMS % Moisture: BatchNo: R24538
Revision:  09/18/12 10:52 TestCode 8260W FileID: 1-SAMP-R0656.D
Col-Type:
Analyte ResultQual PQL Units DF Date Analyzed
VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS BY GC/MS SW82608
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.50 Hg/L 1 08/28/12 19.48
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.50 pg/L 1 08/28/12 19:48
Methylene chioride ND 2.00 Hg/L 1 08/28/12 1948
Tetrachloroethene ND 0.50 Mg/l 1 08/28/12 19:48
Toluene ND 0.50 Mg/L 1 08/28/12 19:48
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.50 pg/L 1 08/28/12 19:48
Trichloroethene ND 0.50 Hg/L i 08/28/12 19:48
Surr: 1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 : 108 75-130 %REC 1 08/28/12 19:48
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 98 75-125 %REC 1 08/28/12 19:48
Surr: Toluene-d8 104 75-125 %REC 1 08/28/12 19:48
Qualifiers: * . Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
E Value exceeds the instrument calibration range H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
7 Analyte detected below the PQL ND Not Detected at the Practical Quantitation Limit (PQL)
P Prim./Conf. column %D or RPD exceeds limit S Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits

Print Date: 09/18/12 10:53 615439 Project Supervisor: Anthony Crescenzi Page 10of 1




KIxeg 217

B Llfe Smence Labor.a tories, Inc. 5354 Butternut Drive Chain of Custody
L SL | Central Lab v East Syracuse, New York 13057
y (315) 445-1105
}Chent‘ OBR RIEVE & 113 Analysis/Method
Project: Formey fecvest Dre
Sampled by: 7281, /&ém/wclcé /\&

Client Contact: ,4[; Fﬁ Ree( - Phone # VAR

Sample Descnptlon ‘ G/
' T Sample | C No. of N S
" ~ D: i ) )

. ‘ Sample Location Coll:i?éd Collected Matrdx or Grab Containers : Comments

EAC Lve, T $-201% ¢ 30 |yt egs| 3 3

’Rehnqunshed  by: W é: L Date: &-3/./.2 Time: G.' 0 Received hy: Date: Time:

Relinquished by: Date: Time: Received by: Date: Time:

) Rellnqmshedby. Date: _ Time: Received by Lab: f‘”’\ j; Date:éf -2/ -7 2. Time: 9‘; 2

Shipme"t Method: /4 ) ' Airbill Number- (w : -J
Tumaround Time Required: Commé:nts: . : ) -

" _Routine P
Rush
. a R Oriainai -1 ahnratan,
Cooler Temperatyre: (LD " cnTe,
) \




Life Science Laboratories, Inc.

Client Name: OBG-MS

Work Order Number: K1208217

N
(Val

Checklist completed by:

Sample Receipt Checklist

¥-2(-42

Initials

Delivery Method: Hand Delivered

Date

Date and Time Received: 8/21/2012 9:02:00 AM

Received by: gis

Reviewed by: 4‘( <F - 2 - /Q;

Initials Date

i

Shipping container/cooler in good condition? Yes V| No L] Not Present  [J
Custody seals intact on shipping container/cooler? Yes L] No [ Not Present
Custody seals intact on sample bottles? Yes [ ] No [ Not Applicable v
Chain of custody present? Yes VI No []

Chain of custody signed when relinquished and received? Yes V) No | |

Chain of custody agrees with sample labels? Yes W No ||

Samples in proper container/bottle? Yes V) No []

Sample containers intact? Yes M No [

Sufficient sample volume for indicated test? Yes No [

All samples received within holding time? Yes No [

Container/Temp Blank temperature in compliance? Yes V] Nof{ |

Water - VOA vials have zero headspace? Yes No [ - NoVOA vials submitted [ ]
Water - pH acceptable upon receipt? Yes [ No [ Not Applicable

Comments:

Corrective Action:




{Life Science Laboratories, Inc.

5854 Butternut Drive
East Syracuse, NY 13057 (315) 445-1900

Friday, September 14, 2012

Mr. Al Farrell
O'Brien & Gere Engineers, Inc.

333 W. Washington St.
P.O. Box 4873

Syracuse, NY 13221-4873

TEL: 315-956-6100

Project: FORMER ACCURATE DIE CAST
RE: Analytical Results

Dear Mr. Al Farrell:

Order No.: K1208305

Life Science Laboratories, Inc. received 1 sample(s) on 8/28/2012 for the analyses presented in the
following report. Sample results relate only to the samples as received by the laboratory.

Very truly yours,
Life Science Laboratories, Inc.

Uk, C
Anthony Crescenzi
Project Manager



Q Life Science Laboratories, Inc. Analytical Results
5854 Butternut Drive

East Syracuse , NY 13057 (315) 445-1900 StateCertNo: 10248
CLIENT O'Brien & Gere Engineers, Inc. Lab ID: K1208305-001A
Project: Former Accurate Die Cast Client Sample ID: &ffiuens Comp 8/28/2012
W Order: K1208305 '
Matrix: WATER Collection Date:  08/28/12 7:30
Date Received: 08/28/12 8:00
Analyte Result Qual PQL Units DF Date Analyzed
RESIDUE-FILTERABLE (TDS) SM 18-20 2540 C
Residue-filterabie (TDS) 710 10 mg/L 1 08/28/12
RESlDUE-NON-FILTERABLE (TSS) SM 18-20 2540 D
Residue-non-filterable (TSS) ND 5.0 mg/L 1 08/28/12
Qualifiers: *  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
E Value exceeds the instrument calibration range H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
] Analyte detected below the PQL ND Not Detected at the Practical Quantitation Limit (PQL)
P Prim./Conf column %D or RPD exceeds [imit S Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits

Print Date: 09/13/12 14:05 Project Supervisor: Anthony Crescenzi Page | of |
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¥V % Llfe Smence Labora*tories,‘lnc. 5854 Butternut Drive Chain of Custody
LSL Central Lab East Syracuse, New York 13057

(315) 445-1105

;Cllent e REIEV 36 EcE Analysis/Method
Project: - - Fo Roner  [FecvesTe Die
‘Sampled by: L2875, /(o ¢ rwwéc[éc( G
.| Client Contact A Faeeel Phone # A\\
: ‘ Sample Descrlptlon é?\
' - . : Date Time | Sample | Comp. | No.of \
Sample Location Coliected | Collected | Matrix | or Grab Containers / Comments
ESCLvesT §RAEIN 77 30 |witee Conff | | [
|
Re“anlShEG by: /7, e M . Date: € -2/ Time: §:op | Received by: ' Date: Time:
Relinquished by: Date: Time: Received by: Date: Time:
‘Relinquished by: Date: Time: Received by Lab: L “\ ﬁw Date: R-1% (2 Time&é’k s
: ] ! ' . =
+| Shipment Method: /-/4,4/@ Airbill Number: ~77
Turnaround Time Required: Commciants:
' _Routine
“Rush
Lo . ‘ ) Originai - Laborato
- Cooler Temperature: 1, & “— Cogv Ciient v




Life Science Laboratories, Inc.

Client Name: OBG-MS

Work Order Number: K1208305

Checklist completed by:

Sample Receipt Checklist

Date and Time Received: 8/28/2012 8:00:00 AM

Shipping container/cooler in good condition?
Custody seals intact on shipping container/cooler?
Custody seals intact on sample bottles?

Chain of custody present?

Chain of custody signed when relinquished and received?

Chain of custody agrees with sample labels?
Samples in proper container/bottle?

Sample containers intact?

Sufficient sample volume for indicated test?

All samples received within holding time?
Container/Temp Blank temperature in compliance?

Water - VOA vials have zero headspace?

Received by: gis
¢ > [2 S e Reviewed by: ﬂ’c G- 2Se— /2
Initials f Date Initials [ Date
Delivery Method: Hand Delivered

Yes No [] Not Present  []

Yes [ No [ Not Present

Yes [] No [ Not Applicable

Yes No [J

Yes No [

Yes No [

Yes No [

Yes No []

Yes V1 No [

Yes V| No []

Yes No [

Yes [ No ]  No VOA vials submitted

Yes [ | No [J Not Applicable

Water - pH acceptable upon receipt?

Comments:

Corrective Action:



\Life Science Laboratories, Inc.
5854 Butternut Drive
g East Syracuse, NY 13057

(315) 445-1900

Wednesday, October 10, 2012

Mr. Al Farrell
O'Brien & Gere Engineers, Inc.

333 W. Washington St.
P.O. Box 4873

Syracuse, NY 13221-4873

TEL: 315-956-6100

Project: FORMER ACCURATE DIE CAST
RE: Analytical Results

Dear Mr. Al Farrell:

Order No.: K1209009

Life Science Laboratories, Inc. received 3 sample(s) on 9/6/2012 for the analyses presented in the
following report. Sample results relate only to the samples as received by the laboratory.

Very truly yours,
Life Science Laboratories, Inc.

Anthony Crescenzi
Project Manager



LSL 5854 Butternut Drive

East Syracuse , NY 13057

{ Life Science Laboratories, Inc.

(315) 445-1900

Analytical Results

StateCertNo: 10248

K1209009-001A

CLIENT O'Brien & Gere Engineers, Inc. Lab ID:
Project: Former Accurate Die Cast Client Sample ID: Efffuent Comp 9/60/12
W Order: K1209009
Matrix:  WATER Collection Date:  09/06/12 7:30
Date Received: 09/06/12 8:08
Analyte Result Qual PQL Units DF Date Analyzed
RESIDUE-FILTERABLE (TDS) SM 18-20 2540 C
Residue-filterable (TDS) 820 10 mg/L 1 09/06/12
RESIDUE-NON-FILTERABLE (TSS) SM 18-20 2540 D
ND 1 09/1 0/12

Residue-non-filterable (TSS)

5.0 mg/t

% |

Qualifiers:

T o~ Im

Print Date: 10/10/12 13:46

Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level
Value exceeds the instrument calibration range
Analyte detected below the PQL

Prim./Conf. column %D or RPD exceeds limit

Project Supervisor: Anthony Crescenzi

B Analyte detected in the assomated Method Blank

H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
ND Not Detected at the Practical Quantitation Limit (PQL)
S Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits

Page 1 of 1



Life Science Laboratories, Inc.
5854 Butternut Drive

East Syracuse, NY 13057

(315) 445-1900

Analytical Results

StateCertNo: 10248

CLIENT  O'Brien & Gere Engineers, Inc. Lab ID: K1209009-002A
Project: Former Accurate Die Cast Client Sample ID: Effluent Grab 9/60/12
W Order: K1209009
Matrix: WATER Collection Date:  09/06/12 7:30
Date Received: 09/06/12 8:08
Inst. ID:  MSO01_11 Sample Size 10 mL PrepDate:
ColumnID: Rtx-VMS % Moisture: BatchNo: R24617
Revision:  10/09/12 14:19 TestCode 8260W FileID: 1-SAMP-T4199.D
Col Type:
Analyte ResultQual PQL Units DF Date Analyzed
VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS BY GC/MS SW8260B
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.50 Mg/L 1 09/10/12 14:29
cis-1,2-Dichioroethene ND 0.50 Mg/L 1 09/10/12 14:29
Methylene chloride ND 2.00 ug/L 1 09/10/12 14:29
Tetrachloroethene ND 0.50 pg/L 1 09/10/112 14:29
Toluene ND 0.50 Mg/L 1 09/1012 14:29
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.50 pg/L 1 09/10/12 14:29
Trichloroethene ND 0.50 pg/L 1 09/10/1214:29
Surr: 1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 104 75-130 %REC 1 09/10/12 14:29
Surr; 4-Bromofluorobenzene 99 75-125 %REC 1 09/10/12 14:29
Surr: Toluene-d8 99 75125 %REC 1 09/10/112 14:29

Qualifiers:

oo~ I

Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level
Value exceeds the instrument calibration range
Analyte detected below the PQL

Prim./Conf. column %D or RPD exceeds limit

B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded

ND Not Detected at the Practical Quantitation Limit (PQL)

S Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits

Print Date: 10/09/12 14:20

617975

Project Supervisor: Anthony Crescenzi

Page 1 0of 2



Life Science Laboratories, Inc.
5854 Butternut Drive
East Syracuse, NY 13057

(315) 445-1900

Analytical Results

StateCertNo: 10248

CLIENT O'Brien & Gere Engineers, Inc. Lab ID: K1209009-003A
Project: Former Accurate Die Cast Client Sample ID: Between Carbons Grab 9/6/12
W Order: K1209009
Matrix: WATER Collection Date:  09/06/12 7:30
Date Received: 09/06/12 8:08
Inst. ID: MS01 11 Sample Size 10 mL PrepDate:
ColumnID: Rtx-VMS % Moisture: BatchNo: R24617
Revision:  10/09/12 14:19 TestCode 8260W FileID: 1-SAMP-T4200.D
Col Type:
Analyte ResultQual PQL Units DF Date Analyzed
VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS BY GC/MS SW8260B
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.50 ug/L 1 09/10/12 15:01
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 5.65 0.50 uo/L 1 09/10/112 15:01
Methylene chloride ND 2.00 ug/L 1 09/10/12 15:01
Tetrachloroethene ND 0.50 pg/L 1 09/10/12 15:01
Toluene ND 0.50 Mg/L 1 09/10/12 15:01
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.50 Mg/l 1 09/10/12 15:01
Trichloroethene 7.95 0.50 Mg/l 1 09/10/12 15:01
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 94 75-130 %REC 1 09/10/12 15:01
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 105 75-125 %REC 1 09/10/12 15:01
Surr: Toluene-d8 105 75-125 %REC 1 09/10/12 15:01

Qualifiers:

Toe I

Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level
Value exceeds the instrument calibration range
Analyte detected below the PQL

Prim./Conf. column %D or RPD exceeds limit

B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded

ND Not Detected at the Practical Quantitation Limit (PQL)

S Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits

Print Date: 10/09/12 14:20

617971

Project Supervisor: Anthony Crescenzi

Page 2 of 2
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Cooler Temperature: [1+O N on T ¢

V N Llfe Science Laboratories, Inc. 5854 Butemut Drive Chain of Custody
i L SL Central Lab East Syracuse, New York 13057
" 1 ‘ (315) 445-1105
'; Cllent' (’3 Be 16V & Gosee Analysis/Method
Project: Formen  feco Rite Die
‘Sampled by: Vit d AT TP ecfe V)
Client Contact: ,44 Fiteeel Phoncl-z # ,@ S
“ - ~ Sample Descriptiion - ff)“\ ®§D | g?
S - . Date Time Sample | Comp. | No. of N ) Comments
___Sample Location Colietted | Collected | Matrix | or Grab |Containers
el  ELCLvenT VL2 736 | wate|ComP| [ | |
- ESCLuen T Tk 7 30 |weta |Gras| 3 3
LeTweer  C.aesons %G 30 | ats | Goras 3 3
‘Relmqunshed by: //*7 A W Date: (- /2 Time: ¢! 0¥ | Received by: Date: Time:
Relinquished by: Date: Time: Received by: Date: Time:
: Re!mqunshed.by: . Date: Time: Received by Lab: {,"‘:’(\—7 CQ\ ‘ Dateg; Gy, Timepss ¢
Shipment Méthod: Hpw)d Airbill Number- ’
Turnaround Time Re. uired: Commtiants:
" _Routine xc
. Rush _

Orininai - | ahnratan,



Life Science Laboratories, Inc.

Client Name: OBG-MS

Work Order Number: K1209009

Checklist completed by: IS

Sample Receipt Checklist

-1

Initials

Delivery Method: Hand Delivered

Shipping container/cooler in good condition?
Custody seals intact on shipping container/cooler?
Custody seals intact on sample bottles?

Chain of custody present?

Chain of custody signed when relinquished and received?
Chain of custody agrees with sample labels?
Samples in proper container/bottle?

Sample containers intact?

Sufficient sampie volume for indicated test?

All samples received within holding time?
Container/Temp Blank temperature in compliance?

Water - VOA vials have zero headspace?

Water - pH acceptable upon receipt?

Comments:

Corrective Action:

Date

Yes

q

Yes [

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

K & & R & KK

L KK

Date and Time Received:

9/6/2012 8:08:00 AM

Received by: gis

Reviewed by: ?/Q | f%/f 2.

No [
No [ |
No []
No [l
No [
No [
No [
No [
No [
No [
No []
No [
No [

Initials Date

Not Present
Not Present

Not Applicable

No VOA vials submitted [
Not Applicable



\Life Science Laboratories, Inc.

5854 Butternut Drive
East Syracuse, NY 13057 (315) 445-1900

Friday, September 28, 2012

Mr. Al Farrell
O'Brien & Gere Engineers, Inc.

333 W. Washington St.
P.O. Box 4873

Syracuse, NY 13221-4873

TEL: 315-956-6100

Project:  FORMER ACCURATE DIE CAST
RE: Analytical Results

Dear Mr. Al Farrell:

Order No.: K1209052

Life Science Laboratories, Inc. received 1 sample(s) on 9/12/2012 for the analyses presented in the
following report. Sample results relate only to the samples as received by the laboratory.

Very truly yours,
Life Science Laboratories, Inc.

Anthony Crescenzi
Project Manager



Life Science Laboratories, Inc. Analyﬁca] Results
5854 Butternut Drive

. East Syracuse , NY 13057 (315) 445-1900 StateCertNo: 10248
CLIENT O'Brien & Gere Engineers, Inc. Lab ID: K1209052-001A
Project: Former Accurate Die Cast Client Sample ID: Effiueni Comp 9/12/2612
W Order: K1209052
Matrix: WATER Collection Date:  09/12/12 7:30
Date Received: 09/12/12 8:12
Analyte Result Qual PQL Units DF Date Analyzed
RESIDUE-FILTERABLE (TDS) SM 18-20 2540 C
Residue-filterable (TDS) 740 10 mg/L 1 09/13/12
RESIDUE-NON-FILTERABLE (TSS) SM 18-20 2540 D
Residue-non-filterable (TSS) ND 5.0 mg/L 1 09/14/12
Qualifiers: *  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
E  Value exceeds the instrument calibration range H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
J  Analyte detected below the PQL ND Not Detected at the Practical Quantitation Limit (PQL)
P Prim./Conf. column %D or RPD exceeds limit S Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits

Print Date: 09/28/12 9:16 Project Supervisor: Anthony Crescenzi Page 1 of 1



Ki2oGoy A

Llfe Sc1ence Laboratorles Inc.

1.S§1.] Central Lab

5854 Butternut Drive Chain of Custody
| East Syracuse, New York 13057
i (315) 445-1105
-Client: o BrRIEN & Gene E Analysis/Method
Pr oect: ' ok Accertle Bre
Sampled by: LR T 7 koe.w/aec/é(/ S
Client Contact: yn Fianeel Phone # .
| ‘ Sample Descript:ion : A‘ﬂ\
' - : Dat Ti Sample | Comp. | No. of
) ‘ ‘Sample Location Coll:v.‘:et)éd Col;gc‘tsed J;‘:Sxe or(gr,gb Con?aigers Comments
wo) ' ELCLye T T/ 730 lwaren | Comf | | |
Relmquushed by: Mn/fi' M Date:G_ 5 o Time: ¥ /3] Received by: Date: Time:
Relinquished-by: Date: Time: Received by: Date: Time:
;Rel_lnqunshed-‘b.y: . Date: _ Time: Received by Lab: I/QS 5:1———— ' Date:¢_,5 ., 9. Time: 68y 2
Shipment Method:  //9, D ’ Airbill Number:
Turnaround Time Required: Commt—i:nts:
. _Routine gq
. "Rush _ _ )
_C,o_oler Temperature: " v: O <. C)‘/L,Z/q Oriainai - | ahnratan:




Life Science Laboratories, Inc.

Sample Receipt Checklist

Client Name: OBG-MS Date and Time Received: 9/12/2012 8:12:00 AM

Work Order Number: K1209052 Received by: gis

Checklist completed by: bHs G-1T < Reviewed by: P Ol — I
Initials v J " Date Initials ¥ ’ Date

Delivery Method: Hand Delivered

Shipping container/cooler in good condition? Yes No [] Not Present [ ]

Custody seals intact on shipping container/cooler? Yes ] No [J Not Present

Custody seals intact on sample bottles? Yes [] No [ Not Applicable

Chain of custody present? Yes No [

Chain of custody signed when relinquished and received? Yes No []

Chain of custody agrees with sample labels? Yes No [

Samples in proper container/bottle? Yes No [

Sample containers intact? Yes No []

Sufficient sample volume for indicated test? Yes No [

All samples received within holding time? Yes No [

Container/Temp Blank temperature in compliance? Yes No [

Water - VOA vials have zero headspace? Yes || No ]  No VOA vials submitted
Yes [ ] Nol ]  NotApplicable V'

Water - pH acceptable upon receipt?

Comments:

Corrective Action:



Life Science Laboratories, Inc.

5854 Butternut Drive
East Syracuse, NY 13057 (315) 445-1900

Wednesday, October 10, 2012

Mr. Al Farrell
O'Brien & Gere Engineers, Inc.

333 W. Washington St.
P.O. Box 4873

Syracuse, NY 13221-4873

TEL: 315-956-6100

Project: FORMER ACCURATE DIE CAST
RE: Analytical Results

Dear Mr. Al Farrell:

Order No.: K1209103

Life Science Laboratories, Inc. received 2 sample(s) on 9/18/2012 for the analyses presented in the
following report. Sample results relate only to the samples as received by the laboratory.

Very truly yours,
Life Science Laboratories, Inc.
A‘

@Eﬁ\ C;T

Anthony Crescenzi
Project Manager



Life Science Laboratories, Inc. Analyﬁca] Results
5854 Butternut Drive

i East Syracuse, NY 13057 (315) 445-1900 StateCertNo: 10248
CLIENT O'Brien & Gere Engineers, Inc. Lab ID: K1209103-001A
Project: Former Accurate Die Cast Client Sample ID: &ffTueni Comp Y1812 7:38
W Order: K1209103
Matrix: WATER Collection Date:  09/18/12 7:30
Date Received: 09/18/12 8:05
Analyte Result Qual PQL Units DF Date Analyzed
RESIDUE-FILTERABLE (TDS) SM 18-20 2540 C
Residue-filterable (TDS) 720 10 mg/L 1 09/19/12
RESIDUE-NON-FILTERABLE (TSS) SM 18-20 2540 D
Residue-non-filterable (TSS) ND 5.0 mg/L 1 09/20/12
Qualifiers: *  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
E  Value exceeds the instrument calibration range H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
] Analyte detected below the PQL ND Not Detected at the Practical Quantitation Limit (PQL)
P Prim./Conf. column %D or RPD exceeds limit S Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits

Print Date: 10/10/12 13:53 Project Supervisor: Anthony Crescenzi Page 1 of 1



Life Science Laboratories, Inc.
5854 Butternut Drive
East Syracuse, NY 13057

(315) 445-1900

Analytical Results

StateCertNo: 10248

CLIENT O Brien & Gere Engineers, Inc. Lab ID: K1209103-002A
Project: Former Accurate Die Cast Client Sample ID: Effluent Grab 9/18/12 7:30
W Order: K1209103
Matrix: WATER Collection Date:  09/18/12 7:30
Date Received: 09/18/12 8:05
Inst. ID:  MS04_73 Sample Size NA PrepDate:
ColumnID: Rtx-VMS %Moisture: BatchNo: R24621
Revision:  10/10/12 9:55 TestCode 8260W FilelD: 1-SAMP-R1037.D
Col Type:
Analyte Result Qual PQL Units DF Date Analyzed
VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS BY GC/MS SW8260B
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.50 ug/L 1 09/23/12 15:18
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.50 po/L 1 09/23/12 15:18
Methylene chloride ND 2.00 ug/L 1 09/23/12 15118
Tetrachloroethene ND 0.50 Hg/L 1 09/23/1215:18
Toluene ND 0.50 Mg/L 1 09/23/12 15:18
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.50 Hg/L 1 09/23/12 15:18
Trichioroethene ND 0.50 pg/L 1 09/23/12 15:18
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 110 75-130 %REC 1 09/23/12 15:18
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 102 75-125 %REC 1 09/23/12 15:18
Surr: Toluene-d8 97 75-125 %REC 1 09/23/12 15:18

Qualifiers:

u o

Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level
Value exceeds the instrument calibration range
Analyte detected below the PQL

Prim./Conf. column %D or RPD exceeds limit

B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded

ND Not Detected at the Practical Quantitation Limit (PQL)

S Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits

Print Date: 10/10/12 10:01

618154

Project Supervisor: Anthony Crescenzi
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5854 Butternut Drive | Chain of Custody
East Syracuse, New York 13057

_ LSLZ Central Lab -

(315) 445-1105

Llfe Sc1ence Laborato |t ries, Inc.
|
|
|

';Chent' Co DR v dGEne Analysis/Method
Project: . - Feoren e UpaTe Dy ¢
‘Sampled by: | D4R T ko&w«ec/ﬁ%
Client Contact: AL ,L-ﬁ Rael Phone #
Sample Descrlptlon g
. : Date Time Sample | Comp. | No. of N

i » - ,Sample Location Colletted | Collected |  Matrix or Grab |Containers Comments
oul _ESSLoen T TALEH 7:30 | waTed|com Pl | " '

& ESCLvenT TGN 30| wwTod| Grac] 3 3
Relmqunshed by: 7 /é/ﬁ,, e // » Date: G-yg-7) Time:K.' 05 Received by: ‘Date: Time:
Relinquished by: Date: Time: Received by: Date: Time:
_Re!lanlShed-byi Date: Time: Received by Lab: AN /;\ DateG-r3 -, 3 Time: o ¥ 7

- T . . ( A ——— -
Shipment Method: ﬁgfyb Airbill Number: 7

i
Turnaround Time Required: Commclants:
_Routine X
"Rush _

: . 4 Oriqinai - | aharatan,

Cooler Temperature: 7 O “om T
.




Life Science Laboratories, Inc.

Client Name: OBG-MS

Work Order Number: K1209103

Checklist completed by: S

Sample Receipt Checklist

ek e B

Initials

Delivery Method: Hand Delivered

Shipping container/cooler in good condition?
Custody seals intact on shipping container/cooler?
Custody seals intact on sample bottles?

Chain of custody present?

Chain of custody signed when relinquished and received?
Chain of custody agrees with sample labels?
Samples in proper container/bottle?

Sample containers intact?

Sufficient sample volume for indicated test?

All samples received within holding time?
Container/Temp Blank temperature in compliance?

Water - VOA vials have zero headspace?

Water - pH acceptable upon receipt?

Comments:

Corrective Action:

|

Date

Yes

Yes

[

Yes L]

Yes

LYY

Yes

<

Yes

<

Yes

<

Yes

<

Yes

<

Yes

Yes

Kl K

Yes

Yes

U

Date and Time Received:

Received by: gis

Reviewed by:

No [
No [
No [
No [ |
No [ ]
No []
No [
No [
No [
No [

No ! |
NOD
NOD

9/18/2012 8:05:00 AM

initials

Not Present
Not Present

Not Applicable

L]

Date

,/)»k} Gt T—i

No VOA vials submitted [

Not Applicable

vl

A &)



Life Science Laboratories, Inc.

5854 Butternut Drive
¢  East Syracuse, NY 13057 (315) 445-1900

Wednesday, October 10, 2012

Mr. Al Farrell
O'Brien & Gere Engineers, Inc.

333 W. Washington St.
P.O. Box 4873

Syracuse, NY 13221-4873

TEL: 315-956-6100

Project: FORMER ACCURATE DIE CAST
RE: Analytical Results

Dear Mr. Al Farrell:

Order No.: K1209232

Life Science Laboratories, Inc. received 1 sample(s) on 9/25/2012 for the analyses presented in the
following report. Sample results relate only to the samples as received by the laboratory.

Very truly yours,
Life Science Laboratories, Inc.

T

Anthony Crescenzi
Project Manager



§ Life Science Laboratories, Inc. Analyﬁca] Results
5854 Butternut Drive

East Syracuse , NY 13057 (315) 445-1900 StateCertNo: 10248
CLIENT O'Brien & Gere Engineers, Inc. Lab ID: K1209232-001A
Project: Former Accurate Die Cast Client Sample ID: ffirens Comp $/25/2612
W Order: K1209232
Matrix: WATER Collection Date:  09/25/12 6:30
Date Received: 09/25/12 9:20
Analyte Result Qual PQL Units DF Date Analyzed
RESIDUE-FILTERABLE (TDS) SM 18-20 2540 C
Residue-filterable (TDS) 690 10 mg/L 1 09/25/12
RESIDUE-NON-FILTERABLE (TSS) SM 18-20 2540 D
Residue-non-filterable (TSS) ND 5.0 mg/L 1 09/27/12
Qualifiers: *  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
E Value exceeds the instrument calibration range H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
J Analyte detected below the PQL ND Not Detected at the Practical Quantitation Limit (PQL)
P Prim./Conf column %D or RPD exceeds limit S Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits

Print Date: 10/10/12 13:35 Project Supervisor: Anthony Crescenzi Page 1 of 1
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Llfe Smence Laboratorles Inc.

¥V ¥ 5854 Butternut Drive . Chain of Custody
| LSL Central Lab | East Syracuse, New York 13057
| "Gy | (315) 445-1105

Client. - o RR/ic v F CoenE | Analysis/Method

jP"OJeCt" Fogmen HcconeTe ‘\}l{_

‘Sampled by: LTRR o /< DE€n € kné &

Client Contact: /7L ay?) ,2 Lel Phone # /iQ

M _ Sample Descrlptlon ;\ >

' : : Dat Ti ) . of N

. Sample Location Collzge'd Colllénc?ed Sl\ig:g)lte oCroGn:zb Cor;:?aigers Comments
o] ECR LT P40 30 \watea | Comt] | | ]

Rehnquushed by: /4/@7(: K//L“/k/{v\v Datim_ A5, Time: 9 A0 | Received by: Date: Time:
Relinquished by: Date: Time: Received by: Date: Time:

: Re{lnquxsheq,by: . Date: , Time: Received by Lab: ’:')\ ),.,__._‘__n Date-J) 5. j2 Time:zq., s
Shipment l\_lleﬂ'iod: /71 ﬁﬂ/t) ) Airbill Number: %,‘/1 .

Turnaround Time Required: Commeiants:

_Routine X
. Rush _
Cooler Temperature: - (on & Oriainai- | ahnrainn.




Life Science Laboratories, Inc.

Client Name: OBG-MS

Work Order Number: K1209232

PN
NN

Checklist completed by:

Sample Receipt Checklist

7-2s5-1L

Initials

Delivery Method: Hand Delivered

Shipping container/cooler in good condition?
Custody seals intact on shipping container/cooler?
Custody seals intact on sample bottles?

Chain of custody present?

Chain of custody signed when relinquished and received?
Chain of custody agrees with sample labels?
Samples in proper container/bottle?

Sample containers intact?

Sufficient sample volume for indicated test?

All samples received within holding time?
Container/Temp Blank temperature in compliance?

Water - VOA vials have zero headspace?

Water - pH acceptable upon receipt?

Comments:

Corrective Action:

‘ Date

Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes

Yes

LR R KRR KRR OO K

Date and Time Received:

9/25/2012 9:20:00 AM

Received by: gis
Reviewed by: R G -9 -(C
Initials ’ " Date
No [ Not Present [
No [ ] Not Present
No [ Not Applicable
No [
No [
No [
No [
No [
No [
No []
No [
Nol ] No VOA vials submitted
No [ Not Applicable Vi
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